This Ordinance is being presented by City Council for Council’s review and  

approval. This Ordinance authorizes the City to enter into an agreement with The 

Lerro Corporation for on-site engineering services for the WITN TV station for 

the period of March 1, 2021 through December 31, 2024 at an estimated price of 

one thousand two hundred fifty dollars ($1,250.00) per month. 

#0015  Ord. 21-005  Constituting Amendment No. 2 to the Fiscal Year 2021 Operating  

Budget (Being An Ordinance to Amend Substitute No. 1 to  

Ordinance No. 20-016) (3rd & Final Reading)  

Synopsis: This Ordinance is being presented by the Administration for Council’s review and

[...]

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Contract is to provide inspection and 

maintenance of heating, air conditioning, ventilation, and related systems at numerous City 

sites; and  

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for the period from July 1, 2020 through 

June 30, 2021, at an estimated price of One Hundred Two Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-

Eight Dollars ($102,248.00), with the possibility of two (2) extensions of one (1) year 

thereafter on the same terms and conditions, at the option of the City, subject to budget 

appropriations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that

[...]

The two (2) one-year extension options to Contract 21004WD “HVAC 

& Related Systems Inspection & Maintenance” between the City of Wilmington and 

Diamond Mechanical, Inc., a copy of which Contract, in substantial form, is attached hereto 

as Exhibit “A”, at an estimated price of One Hundred Two Thousand, Two Hundred Forty-

Eight Dollars ($102,248.00) for each extension period, are hereby approved, and the Mayor, 

or his designee, is hereby authorized to exercise the City’s options, as well as take all 

additional undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.  

SECTION 2.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by City

[...]

WHEREAS, the primary purpose of the Contract is to provide inspection, 

maintenance, and repair of boiler systems at numerous City sites; and  

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for the period from July 1, 2020 through 

June 30, 2021, at an estimated price of Three Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Four 

Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars ($324,465.00), with the possibility of two (2) extensions of one 

(1) year thereafter on the same terms and conditions, at the option of the City, subject to 

budget appropriations; and 

WHEREAS, it is the recommendation of the Department of Public Works that

[...]

The two (2) one-year extension options to Contract 21005WD “Boiler 

Inspection & Maintenance Services” between the City of Wilmington and I.D. Griffith, Inc., 

a copy of which Contract, in substantial form, is attached hereto as Exhibit “A”, at an 

estimated price of Three Hundred Twenty-Four Thousand, Four Hundred Sixty-Five Dollars 

($324,465.00) for each extension period, are hereby approved, and the Mayor, or his 

designee, is hereby authorized to exercise the City’s options, as well as take all additional 

undertakings related thereto, as may be necessary.  

SECTION 2.  This Ordinance shall become effective upon its passage by City

[...]

It is understood and agreed that the Contractor will not charge the City any price increase with 

respect to the services provided to the City pursuant to this Amendment.   

4. The total amount paid by the City to the Contractor pursuant to this Amendment shall not 

exceed One Million, Eighty-Five Thousand Dollars ($1,085,000.00). 

5. All other terms and conditions of the Contract shall remain in full force and effect. 

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties, through their duly authorized representatives, have 

executed this Amendment to the Contract on the date first written above.

[...]

"A", to Food Management Services, Inc. t/a Lintons Food Service Management (the 

"Contractor"), the lowest responsible bidder; and 

WHEREAS, the term of the Contract is for the period from March 1, 2021 through 

December 31, 2021, at an estimated price of Seven Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand, Three 

Hundred Sixty Dollars ($756,360.00) based upon the estimated number of meals requested 

and the price of $2.40 per individual supper/dinner and $0.90 per individual snack, with the 

possibility of two (2) extensions of one (1) year thereafter with a potential two percent (2%) 

price increase with each extension, at the option of the City, subject to budget appropriations;

[...]

This Ordinance authorizes the execution of Contract 21023PR “Child and 

Adult Care Food Program” between the City of Wilmington and Food Management Services, 

Inc. t/a Lintons Food Service Management for the period from March 1, 2021 through 

December 31, 2021, at an estimated price of  Seven Hundred Fifty-Six Thousand, Three 

Hundred Sixty Dollars ($756,360.00) based upon the estimated number of meals requested 

and the price of $2.40 per individual supper/dinner and $0.90 per individual snack, with the 

possibility of two (2) extensions of one (1) year thereafter with a potential two percent (2%) 

price increase with each extension, at the option of the City.